

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 567.

Capital and purpose.

Organization.

SECT. 2. Said society may take and hold property, real and personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of horticulture and the arts connected therewith.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said society may be called by any two of the persons named in this act, by causing a notice thereof to be published in any newspaper printed in the city of Augusta, at least seven days prior to the time of said meeting.

Approved February 22, 1868.

Chapter 567.

An act to incorporate the Franklin County Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Robert Goodenow, Joseph W. Fairbanks, Stillman Tarbox, Daniel V. B. Ormsby, Samuel Belcher, Hannibal Belcher, Simeon H. Lowell and Reuben Cutler of Farmington, Charles J. Talbot of Wilton, Jeremy W. Porter of Strong, Daniel Howes of New Sharon, and Seward Dill of Phillips, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Franklin County Savings Bank, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and equity, have and use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the state; and said corporation shall be established in the town of Farmington, with the right to exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may receive from any person or persons any deposit or deposits of money, and may use the same for the purposes hereinafter provided.

SECT. 3. All deposits of money received by said corporation shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation, and the net income or profits thereof shall be by them divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall appoint.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called at such time and place as may be directed by the three first named corporators in this act, by giving notice thereof in the Farmington Chronicle, at least ten days previous thereto, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect

Corporators.

Name, powers, &c.

Location.

Deposits.

Profits, &c.

Organization.

HOULTON VILLAGE CORPORATION.

by ballot any person or persons as members thereof; may choose CHAP. 568. such officers as to them may seem proper for their organization Officers. and government, who shall so continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the former shall also give bonds satisfactory to said corporation for the faithful discharge of Official bonds. his duties; provided however, that the offices of treasurer and sec- Proviso. retary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

SECT. 5. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants, made Conveyances. in behalf of said corporation shall be sealed with a corporate seal. and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation, shall be valid and effectual to convey property or bind the corporation.

SECT. 6. The annual meetings shall be holden in the month of Meetings. April, and at that and all other meetings it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president of the corporation.

Approved February 24, 1868.

Chapter 568.

An Act to incorporate the Houlton Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The following described territory, namely : Lots num- Limits of vil-SECT. 1. bered twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, thirtyone, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-seven, thirty-eight, thirty-nine, forty, forty-three, forty-four, forty-five, forty-six, and the west half of lots twenty and twenty-one, all in the south division of Houlton; also lots number nineteen, range six, and number nineteen range seven, in the north division of said Houlton, according to the plan of said town, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby are, created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Houlton Village Corporation.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with Powers as to police, &c. power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise money to defray the expenses of a night watch, a police force, and all other necessary measures for the better security of life and property, and Public security for the promotion of good order and quiet within its limits; for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, en- Fire apparatus. gine houses, hose, buckets, ladders, or other apparatus for the ex-

lage corpora-tion.

485

and order.